SHELL UTILIZATION OF P. TORTUGAE FROM BRAZIL 265
SCI. MAR., 66 (3): 265-272 SCIENTIA MARINA 2002
Pattern of shell utilization by the hermit crab
Paguristes tortugae (Diogenidae) from
Anchieta Island, southern Brazil*
F.L.M. MANTELATTO1,2 and L.C.C. DOMINCIANO1
1Departamento de Biologia, Faculdade de Filosofia, Ciências e Letras de Ribeirão Preto (FFCLRP/USP), Universidade de
São Paulo (USP), Av. Bandeirantes-3900, CEP 14040-901, Ribeirão Preto (SP), Brasil. E-mail: flmantel@usp.br

Muricopsis necocheanus   (Pilbry, 1900) 01 0.04 - - 01 0.20 - -
Phalium granulatum   (Born, 1778) 01 0.04 01 0.09 - - - -
Pisania auritula  (Link, 1807) 862 35.49 420 38.46 122 24.65 320 38.00
Pisania pusio   (Linnaeus, 1758) 59 2.43 41 3.75 07 1.41 11 1.31
Polinices lacteus  (Guilding, 1833) 04 0.16 04 0.37 - - - -
Polinices hepaticus  (Roding, 1798) 02 0.08 02 0.18 - - - -
Stramonita haemastoma  (Linnaeus, 1767) 68 2.80 51 4.67 04 0.81 13 1.54
Tegula viridula  (Gmelin, 1791) 131 5.39 105 9.62 21 4.24 05 0.59
FIG. 3. – P. tortugae. Hermit crab size frequency as a function of the four shells more occupied.
SHELL UTILIZATION OF P. TORTUGAE FROM BRAZIL 269
TABLE 2. – P. tortugae. Regression equations in relation to the sex of the individuals that demonstrated the highest correlation coefficients
(N = number of individuals; r = coefficient of correlation; SL = Shield length; SDW = Shell dry weight; SIV = Shell Internal Volume; * =
significant correlation [P < 0.05]).
Sex N Relationships Linear equation Transformed r
Y = aXb lnY = lna + b lnX
Males 1092 SL x SDW SDW = 0.20 SL1.96 lnSDW = -1.61 + 1.96 lnSL 0.81*
679 SL x SIV SIV = 0.02 SL2.14 lnSIV = -3.91 + 2.14 lnSL 0.73*
Non-ovigerous females 494 SL x SDW SDW = 0.20 SL2.0 lnSDW = -1.61 + 2.0 lnSL 0.79*
208 SL x SIV SIV = 0.02 SL2.05 lnSIV = -3.91 + 2.05 lnSL 0.75*
Ovigerous females 842 SL x SDW SDW = 0.13 SL2.03 lnSDW = -2.04 + 2.03 lnSL 0.85*
460 SL x SIV SIV = 0.20 SL2.33 lnSIV = -1.61 + 2.33 lnSL 0.84*
TABLE 3. – Regression equations between SL (Shield length) and SDW (Shell dry weight) for different species of shells occupied by P.
tortugae (N = number of individuals; r = coefficient of correlation; * = significant correlation [P < 0.05]).
Shell Species N Linear equation Transformed r
Y = aXb lnY = lna + b lnX
S. haemastoma 68 SDW = 0.23 SL1.80 lnSDW = -1.50 + 1.80 lnSL 0.75*
P. pusio 59 SDW = 0.39 SL1.45 lnSDW = -0.92 + 1.45 lnSL 0.68*
T. viridula 131 SDW = 0.30 SL1.61 lnSDW = -1.20 + 1.61 lnSL 0.69*
P. auritula 862 SDW = 1.10 SL0.75 lnSDW = 0.10 + 0.75 lnSL 0.46*
M. nodulosa 308 SDW = 0.40 SL1.14 lnSDW = -0.92 + 1.14 lnSL 0.45*
L. nassa 166 SDW = 0.20 SL1.83 lnSDW = -1.61 + 1.83 lnSL 0.86*
C. atratum 674 SDW = 0.27 SL1.09 lnSDW = -1.31 + 1.09 lnSL 0.51*
A. latispina 25 SDW = 0.40 SL1.74 lnSDW = -0.92 + 1.74 lnSL 0.84*
A. olfersii 40 SDW = 0.40 SL1.64 lnSDW = -0.92 + 1.64 lnSL 0.80*
FIG. 4. – P. tortugae. The regressions between hermit shield length (SL) and shell dry weigth (SDW), shell aperture width (SAW), shell
aperture length (SAL) and shell internal volume (SIV) for the individuals as a whole.
The species shells with percentage occupation less
than 1% were not tested. All regressions between her-